

**HOUSE** \_\_\_\_\_ **AMENDMENT NO.** \_\_\_\_\_

**Offered By**

1 AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 214, Page 4, Section 566.206, Lines 12 and 13,  
2 by deleting all of said lines and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

3 "3. [The crime of] Except as provided in subsection 4 of this section, trafficking for the purposes  
4 of slavery, involuntary servitude, peonage, or forced labor is a [class B] felony punishable by  
5 imprisonment for a term of years not less than five years and not more than twenty years. If death results  
6 from a violation of this section, or if the"; and

7 Further amend said bill, Page 4, Section 566.206, Line 17, by inserting after all of said line the  
8 following:

9 "4. If death results from a violation of this section, or if the violation includes kidnapping or an  
10 attempt to kidnap, sexual abuse when punishable as a class B felony or an attempt to commit sexual abuse  
11 when the sexual abuse attempted is punishable as a class B felony, or an attempt to kill, it shall be  
12 punishable by imprisonment for a term of years not less than five years or life."; and

13 Further amend said bill, Page 4, Section 566.209, Line 9, by deleting all of said line and inserting  
14 in lieu thereof the following:

15 "2. [The crime of] Except as provided in subsection 3 of this section, trafficking for the purposes  
16 of sexual exploitation is a [class B] felony punishable by imprisonment for a term of years not less than  
17 five years and not more than twenty years."; and

18 Further amend said bill, Page 4, Section 566.209, Line 11, by inserting after all of said line the  
19 following:

20 "3. If death results from a violation of this section, or if the violation includes kidnapping or an  
21 attempt to kidnap, sexual abuse when punishable as a class B felony or an attempt to commit sexual abuse  
22 when the sexual abuse attempted is punishable as a class B felony, or an attempt to kill, it shall be  
23 punishable by imprisonment for a term of years not less than five years or life."; and

24 Further amend said bill, Page 5, Section 566.212, Lines 14 and 15, by deleting all of said lines and  
25 inserting in lieu thereof the following:

26 "3. [The crime of] Sexual trafficking of a child is a [class A] felony punishable by imprisonment  
27 for a term of years not less than ten years or life if the child is under the age of eighteen. If a violation of  
28 this section was effected by force, abduction, or coercion,"; and

29  
30 Further amend said bill by amending the title, enacting clause, and intersectional references accordingly.